

No. 11-9259

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

◆◆◆  
RONALD CARL ROSE, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Joel D. McGormley  
Appellate Division Chief

Elizabeth M. Rivard  
Assistant Attorney General

Scott R. Shimkus  
Research Assistant  
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Rose’s rape of J.B. and his victimization of J.B.’s brother, R.B. ....	4
B.    Screening J.B. from trauma during her testimony against Rose.....	9
C.    Procedural history.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	18
I.    There is no split among the states on the federal constitutional right to confrontation. ....	18
A.    The petition cites no cases establishing a conflict between the states or Circuits regarding the Confrontation Clause and <i>Craig</i> .....	19
B. <i>Craig</i> remains good law after <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> and <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> .....	23
C.    The Michigan Court of Appeals correctly applied <i>Craig</i> in light of the trial court’s finding of necessity to protect J.B.’s welfare.....	26
II.   There is no mature split on whether the use of a protective accommodation deprives a defendant of the presumption of innocence; any variation in the protective measure is fact-bound; and the one-way screen used here was constitutional.....	29

A.	There is no mature split.....	29
B.	The use of a witness screen to protect a child victim’s welfare does not violate a defendant’s right to the presumption of innocence because it is not inherently prejudicial, and even if it was, its use survives scrutiny because of the state’s interest to protect witnesses and encourage testimony.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	24
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	18
<i>Blanchette v. Kansas</i> , 549 U.S. 1229 (2007) .....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Amirault</i> , 677 N.E.2d 652 (Mass. 1997) .....	23
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	21, 33, 34
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	33
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	32, 33
<i>Fuson v. Tilton</i> , No. 06-cv-0424, 2007 WL 2701201 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2007) .....	22
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 650 (1986) .....	15, 31, 32, 33
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	33
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Pack v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 1313 (2008) .....	25

<i>People v. Buie</i> , 775 N.W.2d 817 (Mich. App. 2009) .....	21
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 556 N.W.2d 201 (Mich. App. 1996) .....	14, 15, 21
<i>People v. Lofton</i> , 740 N.E.2d 782 (Ill. 2000) .....	22
<i>People v. Pesquera</i> , 625 N.W.2d 407 (Mich. App. 2001) .....	21
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 581 S.E.2d 528 (Ga. 2003) .....	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	24
<i>Sparkman v. Commonwealth</i> , 250 S.W.3d 667 (Ky. 2008) .....	21
<i>Star v. Commonwealth</i> , 313 S.W.3d 30 (Ky. 2010) .....	22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 717 S.E.2d 35 (N.C. App. 2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 757 N.W.2d 7 (Neb. 2008) .....	30
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 256 P.3d 899 (Mont. 2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Thomas (Thomas II)</i> , 442 N.W.2d 10 (Wis.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 867 (1989) .....	22
<i>State v. Vogelsberg</i> , 724 N.W.2d 649 (Wis. App. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 936 (2007) .....	22, 24
<i>Stock v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 850 (2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	3, 23, 25, 26

*Vogelsberg v. Wisconsin*,  
550 U.S. 936 (2007) ..... 25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 1, 23

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2163a ..... 1, 9, 15

**Other Authorities**

Richard D. Friedman, *Adjusting to Crawford: High Court Decision Restores  
Confrontation Clause Protection*, 19 *Crim. Just.* 4 (2004) ..... 24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1
